INR/ JPY 9.32% 5.00%
INR/AED 9.17% N.A.

(₹ in lacs)
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018

- USD (11,559.48)   (11,388.07)
- EURO (34.98)   (5,524.02)
- GBP (3.46)   (3.45)
- JPY (1.48)   (71.88)
- AED 3.11   -
Total (11,596.29)   (16,987.42)

b) Interest rate risk

i) Liabilities

Interest rate risk exposure
Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

(₹ in lacs)

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowing 13,84,542.07   58,48,441.33
Other borrowings# 3,18,271.85   4,52,548.97
Total borrowings 17,02,813.92   63,00,990.30
Amount disclosed under other current financial liabilities (Refer Note - 16C) 5,583.18   48,49,051.62
Amount disclosed under borrowings (Refer Note - 16A) 16,97,230.74   14,51,938.68

# Other borrowings of the Company include such borrowings which do not carry a variable interest rate and hence not exposed to the interest rate volatility.
(₹ in lacs)

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Interest sensitivity*
Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (March 31, 2018 100 bps) 13,845.42   58,484.41
Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (March 31, 2018 100 bps) (13,845.42)   (58,484.41)

* Holding all other variables constant

ii) Assets

The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on external financing. At March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, the Company is exposed to changes in
interest rates through bank borrowings carrying variable interest rates. The Company's investments in fixed deposits carry fixed interest rates.

The Company’s fixed deposits are carried at amortised cost and are fixed rate deposits. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.